

---

No. 18-1308

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM 2018

---

**ROSS GELLER, DR. RICHARD BURKE, LISA  
KUDROW, AND PHOEBE BUFFAY,**  
*Petitioners,*

v.

**CENTRAL PERK TOWNSHIP,**  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of  
Appeals for the Thirteenth  
Circuit*

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

**TEAM L**  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

*Page*

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2

OPINIONS BELOW .....4

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....4

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....7

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....8

ARGUMENT .....8

**I. THE PRAYER POLICY VIOLATES BOTH THE LEMON TEST AND ENDORSEMENT TEST BECAUSE IT IS NON-SECULAR, ENDORSES RELIGION, DISPARAGES RELIGION, AND FOSTERS GOVERNMENT ENTANGLEMENT WITH RELIGION ..... 9**

**A. The Prayer Policy fails the Lemon test because the Policy is non-secular, endorses religion, disparages religion, and fosters excessive government entanglement with religion..... 9**

- i. The Prayer Policy is not secular as the stated purpose of the Policy is to foster religious guidance in legislative policymaking..... 10**
- ii. The Prayer Policy facilitates government endorsement of religion because the random selection of who is giving the invocation comes from a “closed universe.” ..... 12**
- iii. The Prayer Policy exhibits a pattern of disparaging one religion over another, or religion in general over being non-theistic..... 14**
- iv. The Prayer Policy fosters government entanglement with religion as the purpose of the institution and the nature of the aid lead to a relationship between government and religious activity. .... 16**

**B. The Prayer Policy fails the endorsement test as it supports the practice of religion over non-religion and fosters government expression of religion. .... 18**

- i. The Prayer Policy fails the endorsement test in being exclusively theistic, therefore leading to the conclusion that the government itself endorses religion. .... 18**

- ii. The Prayer Policy fails the endorsement test as the practice is government expression and appears to be government action to discriminate in favor of religion. .... 20

**II. THE PRAYER POLICY IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY COERCIVE OF ALL CITIZENS, AS WELL AS THE HIGH SCHOOL STUDENTS IN ATTENDANCE BECAUSE THE INVOCATIONS AMOUNT TO GOVERNMENTAL PRESSURE TOWARDS THE ESTABLISHMENT OF RELIGION ..... 22**

**A. The Prayer Policy is unconstitutionally coercive of all citizens because the public can attend the council meetings and is directed to stand during the prayer, which amounts to indirect coercion..... 23**

- i. Having the meetings open to the public, and requesting that the public stand during the Prayer and Pledge, amounts to indirect coercion through compulsion that does not fall within the legislative prayer exception established in *Marsh*..... 23

**B. The Prayer Policy is constitutionally coercive of the high school students in attendance because in considering the Council Meetings as an extension of the classroom, their attendance is involuntary and they are subjected to unacceptable social pressures..... 25**

- i. The Council Meetings are in effect an extension of the classroom, and by being incentivized to be present at the Council Meetings in exchange for academic credit, the students’ attendance should be considered involuntary..... 26
- ii. This Court has protected minors, such as high school students, from social pressures and religious coercion specifically because of their delicate age..... 28

**CONCLUSION .....30**

**APPENDICES**

APPENDIX “A”: United States Constitutional Provision ..... A-1

APPENDIX “B”: Central Perk Town Council, Old York, Prayer Policy ..... B-1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:</b>   | <i>Page(s)</i> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Capitol Square v. Pinette</i><br>115 S. Ct. 2440 (1995).....   | 18, 20         |
| <i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i><br>492 U.S. 573 (1989)..... | 12, 22, 23     |
| <i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i><br>330 U.S. 1 (1947).....  | 8              |
| <i>Lee v. Weisman</i><br>505 U.S. 577 (1992).....   | 26, 27         |
| <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i><br>403 U.S. 602 (1971).....  | 9, 10, 16      |
| <i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i><br>104 S. Ct. 1355 (1984).....   | 9, 18, 19, 21  |
| <i>Marsh v. Chambers</i><br>463 U.S. 783 (1983).....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Reynolds v. United States</i><br>98 U.S. 145 (1879).....   | 8              |
| <i>Santa Fe Independent School District v. Doe</i><br>530 U.S. 290 (2000).....                                      | 26             |
| <i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i><br>134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i><br>319 U.S. 624 (1943).....                               | 29             |
| <i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i><br>472 U.S. 38 (1985).....  | 11, 28         |
